



## OFFICE OF THE

## **ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION**

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/SBR.1/2021

Appellant : Sri Poban Chandra Borgohain

Respondent : The SPIO, Sate Adoption Resource Authority, o/o the State

**Child Protection Society** 

Date of hearing : 22.10.2021

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 22.10.2021

The appellant Sri Poban Chandra Borgohain is present.

Smti. Deepali Swargiary Baruah, Chairperson, Child Welfare Committee, o/o the DCPU, Sivasagar is present. She is assisted by Sri Sameer Ali, Asstt-cum-Data Entry Operator, CWC, o/o the DCPU, Sivasagar. Smti. Nafisa Ali, Programme Officer, SARA, Survey, Beltola is also present.

Perused the case record, and also perused the 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal petition along with its enclosures. The appellant desires to have some informations in respect of his application dated 13.01.2020 addressed to the Member Secretary, State Adoption Resource Authority, Assam, o/o the State Child Protection Society, Beltola, Guwahati. The applicant had not enclosed his application dated 13.01.2020 along with its 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal. As such, a copy of the same is taken from him and entered into the case record.

Smti. Nafisa Ali informs orally that her office is not in receipt of the application of Sri Poban Chandra Borgohain dated 13.01.2020.

It is observed from the papers submitted by the SPIO of State Child Protection Society, Assam that he has submitted reports without going through the application dated 13.01.2020. The Commission, therefore, directs the Member Secretary, SARA to take action on the application dated 13.01.2020 first and then furnish the sought for informations accordingly. The appellant is directed to furnish a copy of his application dated 13.01.2020 to the Member Secretary, SARA as representative of this office admits that application is not available in the office.

With the above directions, the 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal dated 03.03.2021 is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

## Memo No. SIC/SBR.1/2021

Dtd.22.10.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The Member Secretary, State Adoption Resource Authority, o/o the State Child Protection Society, Beltola, Guwahati- 781 028, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO, State Adoption Resource Authority, o/o the State Child Protection Society, Beltola, Guwahati- 781 028, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. First Appellate Authority/office of the Sate Adoption Resource Authority, o/o the State Child Protection Society, Beltola, Guwahati- 781 028, Assam for information.
- 4. The appellant, Sri Poban Ch. Borgohain, Piyoli Phukan Nagar, PO- Namtial Pathar, Dist.- Sivasagar, Assam, Pin- 785 697 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.

6. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission